PEM2176ENG
2021-10
Revision A
PB50A-3P-200ADV
Modbus RTU Communication Protocol Specification
(CZE) PRÁVNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ
-  Montáž výrobku smí provádět pouze k tomu způsobilá osoba s odpovídajícím proškolením, praxí a s
dostatečnými znalostmi bezpečnosti a postupů instalace ve vztahu k elektrickým zařízením. Pokud místní

UINT16 First occurred critical fault, from which the device enters to recovery
mode.
Fault Type Code
Network Critical 0x01
Contactor Critical 0x02
Gateway Non-critical 0x04
Temperature Critical 0x08
Internal Error Non-critical 0x10
Critical Internal Error Critical 0x20
04h 0x08-0x09 2 Timestamp of first oc-
curred critical fault (sec-
onds)
UINT32 Byte order: MSB, LSB
refer to 2.1.3 for more details
04h 0x0A 1 Neutral current fault UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
04h 0x0B 1 L1 fault UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
04h 0x0C 1 L2 fault UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
04h 0x0D 1 L3 fault UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
04h 0x0E 1 Contactor error UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
Fault Code
Contactor wrong state detect-
ed. It should be open.
0x01
Contactor wrong state detect-
ed. It should be close.
0x02
Missing Phase Voltage 0x04
Balancing error 0x08
PEM2176ENG 2021-10 PB50A-3P-200ADV 9/18
04h 0x0F 1 Communication error UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
Fault Code
Gateway power supply not
shutting down
0x01
Power supply protection error 0x02
Transmit error 0x04
Receive error 0x08
04h 0x10 1 Temperature error UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
Fault Code
Transformer over temperature 0x01
Transformer’s sensor error 0x02
Transformer over temperature
warning
0x04
Transformer over temperature
alarm
0x08
Control board over tempera-
ture
0x10
Internal overtemperature 0x20
04h 0x11 1 Internal error UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
04h 0x12 1 Critical Internal Error UINT16 0 = no fault, other = fault occurred
10/18 PB50A-3P-200ADV PEM2176ENG 2021-10
Example 1: Single address request
	 Request
	 This command is requesting the content of input registers of 0x00 (#30001).
	 01 04 00 00 00 01 31 CA
01 Slave Id
04 Function code 0x04
00 00 Data address of the first register (Modicon address: #30001 + 00 = #30001)
00 01 Total number of registers requested
31 CA CRC (cyclic redundancy check)
	 Response
	 01 04 01 00 E7 09 7A
01 Slave Id
04 Function code 0x04
02 Number of bytes to follow (2 bytes from address #30001)
00 E7 Content of address 0x00 (#40001)
09 7A CRC (cyclic redundancy check)
PEM2176ENG 2021-10 PB50A-3P-200ADV 11/18
Example 2: Multiple addresses request

refer to 2.1.3 for more details
**) Fault types are defined in following table
Fault Type Code
Network Critical 0x01
Contactor Critical 0x02
Gateway Non-critical 0x04
Temperature Critical 0x08
Internal error Non-critical 0x10
Critical Internal error Critical 0x20
PEM2176ENG 2021-10 PB50A-3P-200ADV 13/18
Example: Multiple faults request
Request
This command is requesting the content of input registers from 0x20 – 0x2F (#30033 - #30047).
01 04 00 20 00 0F B1 C4
01 Slave Id
04 Function code 0x04
00 20 Data address of the first register (Modicon address: #30001 + 0x20 = #30033)
00 0F Total number of registers requested (15 registers from 0x20 - 0x2F, #30033 -
#30047)
B1 C4 CRC (cyclic redundancy check)
14/18 PB50A-3P-200ADV PEM2176ENG 2021-10
3.1.4 Firmware version
FUNC Address Length
(words)
Variable (Unit) Data format Notes
4h 0x14 1 FW major version UINT16
4h 0x15 1 FW minor version UINT16
Example: Request firmware version
	 Request
	 This command is requesting the content of input registers of 14h (#30021).
	 01 04 00 14 00 02 31 CF
01 Slave Id
04 Function code 0x04
00 14 Data address of the first register (Modicon address: #30001 + 0x14 = #30021)
00 02 Total number of registers requested
31 CF CRC (cyclic redundancy check)
	 Response
	 01 04 04 00 01 00 05 AB 87
01 Slave Id
04 Function code 0x04
04 Number of bytes to follow (2 bytes x 2 registers from address #30021 -
#30022)
00 01 Content of address 0x14 (#30021)
00 05 Content of address 0x15 (#30022)
AB 87 CRC (cyclic redundancy check)
3.1.5 Identification code / Serial Number
FUNC Address Length
(words)
Unit Data format Notes
4h 0x16 1 Letter 1
Letter 2
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code
LSB: ASCII code
4h 0x17 1 Letter 3
Letter 4
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code
LSB: ASCII code
4h 0x18 1 Letter 5
Letter 6
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code
LSB: ASCII code
4h 0x19 1 Letter 7
Letter 8
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code
LSB: ASCII code
4h 0x1A 1 Letter 9
Letter 10
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code
LSB: ASCII code
PEM2176ENG 2021-10 PB50A-3P-200ADV 15/18
4h 0x1B 1 Letter 11
Letter 12
UINT16 MSB:ASCII code